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MANAGER OF COMMUNITY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO 

ORDER , 

CASE NO. DB 10·021 THROUGH DB 10- 027 IN THE MATIER OF TELE 
. COMM RESOURCES LP (TCR, L.P.)FOR THE PREMISES KNOWN AS 3700, 
3720, 3734, 3746 GAYLORD STREETAND 3701, 3719, 3735 AND 3749 YORK 
STREET, DENVER, COLORADO 

This matter came to hearing on Wednesday, June 23, 2010, pursuant to the Order of June 
·. 2, 2010, from the Manager of Community Planning and Development, City and County 

of Denver, State of Colorado and the Notice and Order to Show Cause of June 2, 2010. 
On that date, the property owner Tele Comm.Resources L.P. (TCR, L.P.), and its 
authorized representative Douglas Bruce did not appear. The Office of Community 
Planning and Development was represented on that date by Assistant City Attorney, 
Katherine Wilmoth, and Inspector Cynthia Fernandez, for Neighborhood Inspection 
Services, also was present. 

Administrative Notice was taken by the Hearing Officer of the files for all the designated 
properties (DB 10-021 through DB 10-027). Ms. Wilmoth and Ms. Fernandez appeared, 
however because Mr. Bruce and no authorized representative for TCR, L.P. appeared at 
the scheduled time, they requested that a default judgment be entered against Mr. Bruce 
and TCR, L.P. arid the matter not be reset. It was their belief that Mr. Bruce would n9t 
appear, given prior motions, correspondence and e-mail letters from Mr. Bruce and other 
TCR, L.P. representatives in the days prior to the scheduled hearing date. Given this 
circumstance, the Office of Community Planning and Development through Ms. Wilmoth 
wanted to proceed with the Hearing and requested that testimony be taken from Ms. 
Fernandez. 

On or about April l, 2010, Mr. Bruce submitted a lett~ indicating his objection to the 
Departments action and his opinion that that cotTCSpondence would serve as ~ Appeal 
and a Remedial Plan as requested by the Department Subsequently, on or about May 3, 
2010 a second letter was received from Mr. Bruce, stating he objected to the action taken 
by the Department and indicated that correspondence would serve as the fourth in a series 
of Remedial Plans. Finally, on or about June 21, 2010, Mr. Bruce submitted a Motion to 
Continue, in this Motion he indicated he was not ready to proceed because he had not 
received discovery from the City, that he had prior scheduled meetings, and he was 
subpoenaed to attend another matter. In conclusion, he noted that the City had received 
prior Remedial Plans and there was no reason to appear given the other issues noted 
previously. 

Ms. Wilmoth objected to the requested continuance and noted in her response: 



1. Mr. Bruce was sent a copy of the Administrative files for the above Hsted 
properties. 

2. Mr. Bruce in his Motion was in error regarding his submission of a Remedial 
Plan. 

3. That a Remedial Plan was not approved by Inspector Fernandez. 
4. That a new Notice of Order to Show Cause was issued for the matters to be heard 

on June 23, 2010. 
5. Finally, Mr. Bruce is late in filing his request to continue in that he had two weeks 

from the date of setting to file his objection, and she wanted to proceed to hearing. 

On the hearing date, June 23, 2010, Ms. Wilmoth again noted her objection to the 
Request to Continue; she wanted to proceed with the testimony of Ms. Fernandez and 
asked that a Default Judgment be entered if Mr. Bruce and/or TCR, L.P. failed to appear. 
Tp.e request to continue was denied and the matter proceeded to a full hearing on the 
merits of the allegations contained in the Notice of Order to Show Cause of June 2, 2010. 

WITNESS TESTIMONY 

Ms. Fernandez, was sworn in, and offered testimony regarding the allegations contained 
in the Notice of Order to Show Cause of June 2, 2010 and the Notice of Violation of 
March 9, 2010, which relate to underlying facts and property conditions giving rise to the 
original Notice of Violation on November 14, 2009. Originally, the Notice of Order to 
Show Cause on this property was set for hearing on March 10, 2010, however that date 
was struck and the cases dismissed, to be reset at the request of the City Attorney, 
Katherine Wilmoth. On March 10, 2010 the new Order to Show Cause was set for June 
23, 2010, on that date Mr. Bruce did not appear; however, he requested a continuance. As 
noted above a new Notice and Order to Show Cause was issued and with the above noted 
conditions the hearing was reset for the June 23, 2010. 

Ms. Fernandez testified that the property was under the Department's supervision since 
July 6, 2005, she stated that she began her involvement with the property on March 25, 
2009. She noted that since the property was under the Department review, numerous 
citations have issued for a variety of violations, including orders for Emergency . 
Abatement pursuant to DRMC §10-139(a), and at least four Administrative Citations for 
debris, trash and overgrown vegetation. Ms. Fernandez testified that she sent a Notice of 
Vio1ation and a Required Reme<lial Action Plan pursuant to DRMC ~ 10-139(c), on 
November 9, 2009. 

Ms. Fernandez noted that from March 17, 2009 through June 6, 2010 the property has 
been under monthly inspections. During this period of time the property was periodically 
found to be Vacant and Secured, however Mr. Bruce failed to submit a viable Remedial 
Action Plan for the entire period of her inspections. Ms. Fernandez testified currently 
there is an outstanding request for a Remedial Plan, and the Plan alluded to by Mr. Bruce 

· is insufficient. Also Ms. Fernandez noted that Mr. Bruce was cited on numerous 
occasions for overgrown vegetation, trash and debris; currently, the property is in need of 
immediate remedial care. She testified that the property which consists of seven (7) four-



• plex are often open and in rieed of Emergency Board maintenance. Specifically, she 
indicated the following dates: 

1. August 10, 2009 - Emergency Board Up 3719 York 
2. November 23, 2006 Emergency Board Up 3749 York Street 
3. July 11, 2006 Emergency Board Up 3700 Gaylord Street· 

Presently the property is in need of maintenance, there is debris and overgrown 
vegetation on the property. Ms. Fernandez noted that on June 23, 2010 Mr. Bruce was 
sent a Notice of Violation for the removal of rubbish and the overgrown vegetation for 
3700 Gaylord and 3719 York Street, which are currently outstanding. Finally, the record 
indicates that Mr. Bruce has failed to submit payment for outstanding Administrative 
Citations and other penalties. 

Mr. Bruce failed to appear for the Hearing; therefore no testimony was offered on his 
behalf regarding the above noted properties. However it will be noted for the record that 
he requested a continuance for the purpose of obtaining additional file information. 
It will also be noted that Mr. Bruce stated in bis correspondence that his Remedial Plan 
for the property was already submitted and therefore no other action need be taken. 

Ms. Wilmoth pursuant to the Notice and Order to Show Cause. is seeking an Injunction 
and Order to take Possession and control of the property through the appointment of a 

;Receiver, with the goal of demolishing the property. pursuant _to DRMC § 10-140 (2) and 
seeking the imposition of civil penalties of up to. $999.00 per day for each day the 
property is found to be in violation of DRMC § 10-139(k). 

In closing Ms. Wilmoth repeated her request to allow the Department to proceed pursuant 
to: 

1. DRMC §10-140 (2), appointing a Receiver 
2. DRMC §10-139 (k) imposing fines of $999.00 per day. 

She noted that the property has been Vacant and Abandoned since July 6. 2005, with no 
action on behalf of Mr. Bruce and failure to submit a Remedial Plan for the property. 

ACCORDINGLY. having heard the testimony of the witnesses. reviewed the exhibits 
admitted and taking administrative notice of the file this Hearing Officer finds that there 
is a violation of: 

1. DRMC § 10-138 (c)(2), that the property. for three consecutive months, has 
not been lawfully occupied, wholly or partially boarded up, and does not show 
evidence of substantial and ongoing construction activity. 

2. That Judgment is entered against TCR, L.P and Mr. Bruce. 
3. And finds that this is supported by the evidence and the law. 

THEREFORE the Hearing Officer Orders that the request of the Department of 
Community Planning and Development is granted and Orders that: 

1. Pursuant to DRMC §10-140 (2) a Receiver is appointed. 



2. DRMC § 10-139 (k) fines of "not more than $999.00 per day for each day any 
building or property is found to have violated this article" are imposed for 
everyday there is a violation. 

And that any and all fees imposed by the Department of Community Planning and 
Development are retained by the Manager of Finance, City and County of Denver. That 
any and all invoices for Citations assessed against Mr. Bruce be noted as outstanding 
judgm~nts. 

Issued this 30111 day of June, 2010 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned hereby states and certifies that on the 200 day of July, 2010 one true 
copy of the foregoing RECOMMENDED DECISION was deposited in the mails of the 
U.S. Postal Service, first-class postage, certified mail, prepaid, and addressed to the 
following: 

Tele Comm Resources, LP 
c/o Douglas Bruce and Jeffrey L Wrights 
Box 26018 
Colorado Springs, CO. 80936 

. ,~'4~. ~/11~ 
Catherine B. Martinez 

Notary Public JYZ'f,~ ~ 

Date 



NEIGHBORHOOD INSPECTION SERVICES 
A SECTION OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 

Request for Remedial Plan 

February 1 O. 2010 
TO: TELE COMM RESURCES LP 

FOR: Inspector Cynthia Fernandez 
Neighborhood Inspection Services (720-86S-3192) 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3700, 3720, 3734, 3746 Gaylord St. & 3701, 3719, 3735, 3749 York St 
Dear Property Owner: 

Your property listed above has been found to be in violation of Chapter 10. Section 138 of the Denver Revised 
Municipal Code (DRMC). Pursuant to Chapter 10, Section 139(c) DRMC, we are requesting that you submit a 
remedial plan for the purpose of rehabilitating the cited property. In order to assist you in submitting an 
acceptable remedial plan for the rehabilitation of your vacant & derelict property, please indicate the completio1 
dates to the items listed on the Remedial Plan Form, attached. 

The dates indicated in the plan that you provide the City will be binding upon you once approved by the 
rlearings Officer. Failure to comply with the deadlines in your remedial plan may result in one or more of the 
following penalties: 

1. Civil penalties of up to $999.00 per day for each day the property has been found to be in 
violation of the Ordinance D.R.M.C. § 10-139(k). 

2. Injunction and order to talce possession and control of the property. 

3. Assignment of the property to the Neglected and Derelict Property List and assessment of 
$1000.00 yearly non-refundable fee pursuant to D.R.M.C. §I0-141(e). 

PLEASE NOTE: You will be responsible to contact the Inspector for a walk through inspection as you 
complete the above work. Please call 48 hours in advance to schedule your inspection. 

The goal of the 10-138 Ordinance is to tum the unoccupied property into an occupied property. If you 
successfully complete the approved Remedial Plan your property should be ready for occupancy by the final 
completion date that you place in your Remedial Plan (date for all remedial work to be completed under the 
submitted Plan). 

If you have questions or need additional information please call the Inspector named above at 
720-86S-3200 between the hours of 7:30 AM and 8:30 AM Monday through Friday. 

J. 'hank you for your cooperation. 

Administrative Services 
Community Planning and Development 


